

FY 2013 General Fund Revenue Status Report – December 2012 Update  
Actual Collections Compared to the Economic Forum November 30, 2012 Forecast  
Fiscal Year-to-Date Collections Available through December 18, 2012

---

The Economic Forum directed staff to establish a monthly schedule to update the tables that were presented displaying the status of actual fiscal year-to-date collections compared to the Economic Forum's November 2012 forecast for the State General Fund revenue sources. These tables provide information for the six major General Fund revenue sources, nine of the selected non-major revenue sources, and an All Other General Fund revenue category. Attached to this report are three tables which have been updated by the Fiscal Analysis Division, based on actual General Fund revenue collections through November 2012, based on information available through December 18, 2012.

**Fiscal Year 2013 Actual Collections Compared to the Economic Forum November 2012 Forecast: Updated based on Revenue Collection Information Available through December 18, 2012**

Based on the information presented in Table 2, actual total General Fund revenue collections fiscal year-to-date for FY 2013 of \$886.9 million are **\$7.1 million or 0.8 percent above** the estimated fiscal year-to-date total General Fund revenue forecast of \$879.8 million based on the Economic Forum's November 30, 2012, forecast. The amount of fiscal year-to-date collections based on this December 2012 update represents approximately 28.8 percent of the total fiscal year revenue for FY 2013. Due to the monthly and quarterly collection cycle of the individual State General Fund revenue sources, the actual fiscal year-to-date collections represent from 3 to 5 months for the monthly revenue sources and the first quarter of collections for the quarterly revenue sources. The second quarter of collections for the quarterly revenue sources will not be reported by the Department of Taxation until the end of February and will be included in the FY 2013 General Fund Revenue Status Report published in March. The following provides the information based on this December 2012 update for the six major General Fund revenue sources:

State 2% Sales Tax: Actual fiscal year-to-date collections of \$216.7 million through 3 months of FY 2013 are **\$0.5 million or 0.2 percent below** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast of \$217.2 million.

Gaming Percentage Fees Tax: Actual fiscal year-to-date collections of \$281.0 million through 5 months of FY 2013 are **\$8.6 million or 3.2 percent above** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast of \$272.4 million.

Insurance Premium Tax: Actual fiscal year-to-date collections of \$63.9 million through the first quarter are **\$0.2 million or 0.3 percent below** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast of \$64.1 million.

FY 2013 General Fund Revenue Status Report – December 2012 Update  
Actual Collections Compared to the Economic Forum November 30, 2012 Forecast  
Fiscal Year-to-Date Collections Available through December 18, 2012

---

Modified Business Tax (Non-Financial and Financial Combined): Actual fiscal year-to-date collections of \$94.2 million through the first quarter are **\$1.0 million or 1.1 percent above** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast of \$93.2 million.

Live Entertainment Tax (Gaming): Actual fiscal year-to-date collections of \$42.6 million through 4 months are **\$1.9 million or 4.4 percent below** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast of \$44.5 million.

Real Property Transfer Tax: Actual fiscal year-to-date collections of \$11.9 million through the first quarter are **\$0.5 million or 3.8 percent below** the estimated fiscal year to-date forecast of \$12.4 million.

The actual fiscal year-to-date collections for these six major General Fund revenue sources of \$710.2 million are **\$6.5 million or 0.9 percent above** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast for these six revenue sources of \$703.7 million.

Actual fiscal year-to-date collections for the nine selected non-major General Fund revenues, as shown in Table 2, of \$126.4 million are **\$0.3 million or 0.2 percent above** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast for these nine revenue sources of \$126.1 million.

Actual fiscal year-to-date collections for All Other General Fund revenue sources, as shown in Table 2, of \$50.3 million are **\$0.3 million or 0.5 percent above** the estimated fiscal year-to-date forecast of \$50.0 million.

**TABLE 1**  
**State General Fund Revenues: FY 2012 Actual and FY 2013 Forecast**  
**FY 2013 Forecast is Economic Forum (EF) November 30, 2012 Forecast**

Revenue Source	FY 2012 Actual		FY 2013 Forecast		Percent of Total General Fund	
	Fiscal Year Actual	FY Actual % Change	Fiscal Year Forecast	EF Nov 2012 FY Forecast % Change	FY 2012 Actual Percent of Total General Fund	FY 2013 Forecast Percent of Total General Fund
<b>Major General Fund Revenues</b>						
Sales and Use Tax	\$842,941,556	6.0%	\$891,445,000	5.8%	27.4%	29.0%
Percentage Fees Tax	\$653,672,645	0.2%	\$672,442,000	2.9%	21.2%	21.8%
Insurance Premium Tax	\$236,787,376	0.8%	\$240,610,000	1.6%	7.7%	7.8%
Total Modified Business Tax (MBT)	\$369,660,633	-3.2%	\$380,041,000	2.8%	12.0%	12.3%
MBT-Nonfinancial	\$348,943,337	-3.4%	\$358,126,000	2.6%	11.3%	11.6%
MBT-Financial	\$20,717,296	0.8%	\$21,915,000	5.8%	0.7%	0.7%
Live Entertainment Tax (Gaming)	\$125,337,855	5.7%	\$123,513,000	-1.5%	4.1%	4.0%
Real Property Transfer Tax	\$48,373,678	-6.2%	\$44,178,000	-8.7%	1.6%	1.4%
<b>Total: Major General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$2,276,773,743</b>	<b>-3.0%</b>	<b>\$2,352,229,000</b>	<b>3.3%</b>	<b>73.9%</b>	<b>76.4%</b>
<b>Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues</b>						
Live Entertainment Tax (Non-Gaming)	\$11,644,191	-3.8%	\$11,365,000	-2.4%	0.4%	0.4%
Cigarette Tax	\$82,974,853	-3.5%	\$80,527,000	-3.0%	2.7%	2.6%
Governmental Services Tax	\$62,358,153	1.3%	\$62,707,000	0.6%	2.0%	2.0%
Business License Fee	\$64,790,426	19.0%	\$67,852,000	4.7%	2.1%	2.2%
Liquor Tax	\$40,649,951	3.0%	\$41,122,000	1.2%	1.3%	1.3%
Other Tobacco Tax	\$8,274,310	-17.6%	\$9,972,000	20.5%	0.3%	0.3%
SOS Commercial Filings	\$66,693,331	-9.3%	\$65,288,000	-2.1%	2.2%	2.1%
SOS Securities	\$24,534,996	2.1%	\$23,978,000	-2.3%	0.8%	0.8%
Short-Term Car Rental Tax	\$44,499,016	15.3%	\$45,542,000	2.3%	1.4%	1.5%
<b>Total: Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$406,419,227</b>	<b>1.7%</b>	<b>\$408,353,000</b>	<b>0.5%</b>	<b>13.2%</b>	<b>13.3%</b>
<b>Total: All Other Revenue</b>	<b>\$398,575,204</b>	<b>-7.0%</b>	<b>\$318,392,612</b>	<b>-20.1%</b>	<b>12.9%</b>	<b>10.3%</b>
<b>Total General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$3,081,768,174</b>	<b>-2.9%</b>	<b>\$3,078,974,612</b>	<b>-0.1%</b>	<b>100.0%</b>	<b>100.0%</b>

TABLE 2

**State General Fund Revenues: FY 2013 Year-to-Date (YTD) - Actual Compared to Forecast [a.][b.]**  
**FY 2013 Forecast Year-to-Date Based on the Economic Forum FY 2013 Forecast Percent Change from Table 1**

Revenue Source (Number Periods Reported Fiscal YTD)	FY 2012 Actual Year-to-Date			FY 2013 Actual Year-to-Date			FY 2013 Forecast Year-to-Date				
	Fiscal YTD Actual	Fiscal YTD Actual % Change	Fiscal YTD as a % of Fiscal Year Actual Total*	Fiscal YTD Actual	Fiscal YTD Actual % Change	Fiscal Year as a % of Fiscal Year Forecast Total*	Fiscal YTD Forecast	Fiscal YTD Forecast % Change	Fiscal YTD as a % of Fiscal Year Forecast Total*	Dollar Difference: Actual less Forecast	Percent Difference Relative to Forecast
<b>Major General Fund Revenues</b>											
Sales and Use Tax (3 Months)	\$205,398,467	5.9%	24.4%	\$216,690,009	5.5%	24.3%	\$217,217,238	5.8%	24.4%	-\$527,229	-0.2%
Percentage Fees Tax (5 Months)	\$264,755,094	-2.4%	40.5%	\$280,952,837	6.1%	41.8%	\$272,357,190	2.9%	40.5%	\$8,595,647	3.2%
Insurance Premium Tax (1st Quarter)	\$63,042,125	2.3%	26.6%	\$63,863,890	1.3%	26.5%	\$64,059,858	1.6%	26.6%	-\$195,968	-0.3%
Total Modified Business Tax (MBT) (1st Quarter)	\$90,680,643	-5.2%	24.5%	\$94,238,805	3.9%	24.8%	\$93,227,028	2.8%	24.5%	\$1,011,777	1.1%
MBT-Nonfinancial (1st Quarter)	\$86,059,745	-4.9%	24.7%	\$88,567,389	2.9%	24.7%	\$88,324,461	2.6%	24.7%	\$242,928	0.3%
MBT-Financial (1st Quarter)	\$4,620,898	-9.7%	22.3%	\$5,671,416	22.7%	25.9%	\$4,888,040	5.8%	22.3%	\$783,376	16.0%
Live Entertainment Tax (Gaming) (4 Months)	\$45,158,964	19.0%	36.0%	\$42,562,491	-5.7%	34.5%	\$44,501,473	-1.5%	36.0%	-\$1,938,982	-4.4%
Real Property Transfer Tax (1st Quarter)	\$13,552,145	7.7%	28.0%	\$11,901,592	-12.2%	26.9%	\$12,376,703	-8.7%	28.0%	-\$475,111	-3.8%
<b>Total: Major General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$682,587,438</b>	<b>-2.2%</b>	<b>30.0%</b>	<b>\$710,209,624</b>	<b>4.0%</b>	<b>30.2%</b>	<b>\$703,724,964</b>	<b>3.1%</b>	<b>29.9%</b>	<b>\$6,484,660</b>	<b>0.9%</b>
<b>Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues</b>											
Live Entertainment Tax (Non-Gaming) (3 Months)	\$3,001,070	-25.2%	25.8%	\$2,636,727	-12.1%	23.2%	\$2,929,114	-2.4%	25.8%	-\$292,387	-10.0%
Cigarette Tax (3 Months)	\$21,572,578	-1.1%	26.0%	\$22,221,304	3.0%	27.6%	\$20,936,162	-3.0%	26.0%	\$1,285,142	6.1%
Governmental Services Tax (4 Months)	\$20,862,387	1.5%	33.5%	\$20,890,816	0.1%	33.3%	\$20,979,096	0.6%	33.5%	-\$88,280	-0.4%
Business License Fee (4 Months)	\$23,905,415	12.9%	36.9%	\$26,506,991	10.9%	39.1%	\$25,035,029	4.7%	36.9%	\$1,471,962	5.9%
Liquor Tax (3 Months)	\$10,082,439	6.1%	24.8%	\$9,495,537	-5.8%	23.1%	\$10,199,522	1.2%	24.8%	-\$703,985	-6.9%
Other Tobacco Tax (3 Months)	\$2,631,903	-1.1%	31.8%	\$2,436,279	-7.4%	24.4%	\$3,171,906	20.5%	31.8%	-\$735,627	-23.2%
SOS Commercial Filings (5 Months)	\$26,381,324	-10.2%	39.6%	\$25,506,081	-3.3%	39.1%	\$25,825,429	-2.1%	39.6%	-\$319,348	-1.2%
SOS Securities (5 Months)	\$3,796,241	-2.1%	15.5%	\$3,665,303	-3.4%	15.3%	\$3,710,058	-2.3%	15.5%	-\$44,755	-1.2%
Short-Term Car Rental Tax (1st Quarter)	\$12,972,952	19.4%	29.2%	\$13,018,167	0.3%	28.6%	\$13,277,017	2.3%	29.2%	-\$258,850	-1.9%
<b>Total: Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$125,206,309</b>	<b>1.1%</b>	<b>30.8%</b>	<b>\$126,377,205</b>	<b>0.9%</b>	<b>30.9%</b>	<b>\$126,063,334</b>	<b>0.7%</b>	<b>30.9%</b>	<b>\$313,871</b>	<b>0.2%</b>
<b>Total: All Other Revenue</b>	<b>\$52,544,301</b>	<b>-14.7%</b>	<b>13.2%</b>	<b>\$50,308,842</b>	<b>-4.3%</b>	<b>15.8%</b>	<b>\$50,044,436</b>	<b>-4.8%</b>	<b>15.7%</b>	<b>\$264,406</b>	<b>0.5%</b>
<b>Total General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$860,338,048</b>	<b>-2.6%</b>	<b>27.9%</b>	<b>\$886,895,670</b>	<b>3.1%</b>	<b>28.8%</b>	<b>\$879,832,734</b>	<b>2.3%</b>	<b>28.6%</b>	<b>\$7,062,936</b>	<b>0.8%</b>

\* Fiscal YTD as a % of Fiscal Year (Actual or Forecast) Total: Represents the fiscal year-to-date percentage for each revenue source compared to the fiscal year total for that revenue source.

[a.] The fiscal year-to-date amounts for the Major General Fund Revenues and Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues except for the Governmental Services Tax are based on the number of reporting periods identified in Table 2 as reported by the Department of Taxation, Gaming Control Board or Secretary of State, as applicable. The fiscal year-to-date amounts for the Governmental Services Tax and All Other General Fund Revenues represent figures obtained from the State Controller through November 30 of FY 2012 and November 30 of FY 2013.

[b.] Due to the monthly and quarterly collection cycle of the individual State General Fund revenue sources, the actual fiscal year-to-date collections shown in Table 2 represent from 3 to 5 months for the monthly revenue sources and the first quarter of collections for the quarterly revenue sources. The second quarter of collections for the quarterly revenue sources will not be reported by the Department of Taxation until the end of February and will be included in the General Fund Revenue Status Report published in March 2013.

**TABLE 3**  
**State General Fund Revenues: FY 2013 Remainder of Fiscal Year - Actual Compared to Forecast**  
**FY 2013 Remainder of Fiscal Year Equals Fiscal Year Forecast less Fiscal YTD Actual**

Revenue Source (Number of Periods Remaining in Fiscal Year)	FY 2012 Actual Remainder of Fiscal Year			FY 2013 Forecast Remainder of Fiscal Year		
	Remainder of Fiscal Year Actual	Remainder of Fiscal Year Actual % Change	Remainder of Fiscal Year as a % of Fiscal Year Actual Total*	Remainder of Fiscal Year Forecast	Remainder of Fiscal Year Forecast % Change	Remainder of Fiscal Year as a % of Fiscal Year Forecast Total*
<b>Major General Fund Revenues</b>						
Sales and Use Tax (9 Months)	\$637,543,089	6.0%	75.6%	\$674,754,991	5.8%	75.7%
Percentage Fees Tax (7 Months)	\$388,917,551	2.1%	59.5%	\$391,489,163	0.7%	58.2%
Insurance Premium Tax (3 Quarters)	\$173,745,251	0.3%	73.4%	\$176,746,110	1.7%	73.5%
Total Modified Business Tax (MBT) (3 Quarters)	\$278,979,990	-2.5%	75.5%	\$285,802,195	2.4%	75.2%
MBT-Nonfinancial (3 Quarters)	\$262,883,592	-2.9%	75.3%	\$269,558,611	2.5%	75.3%
MBT-Financial (3 Quarters)	\$16,096,398	4.3%	77.7%	\$16,243,584	0.9%	74.1%
Live Entertainment Tax (Gaming) (8 Months)	\$80,178,891	-0.5%	64.0%	\$80,950,509	1.0%	65.5%
Real Property Transfer Tax (3 Quarters)	\$34,821,533	-10.6%	72.0%	\$32,276,408	-7.3%	73.1%
<b>Total: Major General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$1,594,186,305</b>	<b>-3.3%</b>	<b>70.0%</b>	<b>\$1,642,019,376</b>	<b>3.0%</b>	<b>69.8%</b>
<b>Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues</b>						
Live Entertainment Tax (Non-Gaming) (9 Months)	\$8,643,121	6.9%	74.2%	\$8,728,273	1.0%	76.8%
Cigarette Tax (9 Months)	\$61,402,275	-4.3%	74.0%	\$58,305,696	-5.0%	72.4%
Governmental Services Tax (8 Months)	\$41,495,766	1.2%	66.5%	\$41,816,184	0.8%	66.7%
Business License Fee (8 Months)	\$40,885,011	22.8%	63.1%	\$41,345,009	1.1%	60.9%
Liquor Tax (9 Months)	\$30,567,512	2.0%	75.2%	\$31,626,463	3.5%	76.9%
Other Tobacco Tax (9 Months)	\$5,642,407	-23.5%	68.2%	\$7,535,721	33.6%	75.6%
SOS Commercial Filings (7 Months)	\$40,312,007	-8.8%	60.4%	\$39,781,919	-1.3%	60.9%
SOS Securities (7 Months)	\$20,738,755	2.9%	84.5%	\$20,312,697	-2.1%	84.7%
Short-Term Car Rental Tax (3 Quarters)	\$31,526,064	13.7%	70.8%	\$32,523,833	3.2%	71.4%
<b>Total: Select Non-Major General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$281,212,918</b>	<b>1.9%</b>	<b>69.2%</b>	<b>\$281,975,795</b>	<b>0.3%</b>	<b>69.1%</b>
<b>Total: All Other Revenue</b>	<b>\$346,030,903</b>	<b>-5.7%</b>	<b>86.8%</b>	<b>\$268,083,770</b>	<b>-22.5%</b>	<b>84.2%</b>
<b>Total General Fund Revenues</b>	<b>\$2,221,430,126</b>	<b>-3.1%</b>	<b>72.1%</b>	<b>\$2,192,078,942</b>	<b>-1.3%</b>	<b>71.2%</b>

\* Remainder of Fiscal Year as a % of Fiscal Year (Actual or Forecast) Total: Represents the percentage for each revenue source that remains to be collected during each fiscal year compared to the fiscal year total for that revenue source.